

**FILED**

SEP 20 2017

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 34989-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

v.

MICHAEL S. PERRY

The Honorable Allen C. Nielson, Judge

---

RESPONSE TO OPENING BRIEF

---

Matt Arpin, WSBA# 26302  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Stevens County Prosecutor's Office  
215 South Oak Street  
Colville, WA 99114  
(509) 684-7500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. STATEMENT OF CASE.....1
  - A. CrR 3.5 Motion Facts.....1
  - B. CrR 3.6 Motion Facts.....4
  - C. Trial Facts.....4
    - 1. Traffic Stop.....4
    - 2. Search Warrants.....7
      - a. Trailer.....8
      - b. Snowmobile.....8
      - c. ABC Mini-Storage Rental Agreement.....9
      - d. Capital One Bank Statement.....9
      - e. Tax Documents.....9
      - f. Drug Paraphernalia.....10
      - g. Idaho License Plates.....10
    - 3. Jonathan Harper's Testimony.....10
      - a. January 19, 2016.....11
      - b. January 30, 2016.....12
    - 4. Jury Verdict.....14
- II. ARGUMENT.....14
  - A. The unchallenged CrR 3.5 findings of fact support the trial court's conclusions of law that Perry's pre *Miranda* statements are admissible.....14
    - 1. Standard of Review for CrR 3.5 Ruling.....14

2.	Warrantless Questioning of Passengers.....	15
3.	Asking Perry if he owned the trailer was within the scope of the original traffic stop and based on a reasonable suspicion Perry was responsible for the observed “ownership” infractions.....	17
4.	<i>Rankin, Larson, O’Cain, Erho, and Allen</i> are distinguishable.....	19
B.	Because the warrant authorizing the search of the trailer was based on probable cause, the warrant was valid and the physical evidence seized during the warrant’s execution was properly admitted at trial.....	22
C.	The State proved every element of the crimes committed by Perry beyond a reasonable doubt.....	27
1.	Sufficiency of Evidence Standard of Review.....	30
2.	Perry “knowingly possessed” the stolen trailer, the stolen snowmobile, and the stolen Idaho license plates.....	31
3.	Bank Statement/Tax Documents.....	34
4.	Drug Paraphernalia.....	35
D.	Using Perry’s statement, “Just my drugs,” to bolster Perry’s credibility was a legitimate trial strategy and not ineffective assistance of counsel.....	36
III.	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 138 Wn.App. 463, 157 P.3d 893 (Div. 2 2007).....	16, 19, 20
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Boursaw</i> , 94 Wn.App. 629, 976 P.2d 130 (1999).....	38
<i>State v. Boyce</i> , 44 Wn.App. 724, 723 P.2d 28 (Div. 1 1986).....	fn. 9
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Cord</i> , 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985).....	23
<i>State v. Coss</i> , 87 Wn.App. 891, 943 P.2d 1126 (1997).....	22
<i>State v. Day</i> , 161 Wn.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Erho</i> , 77 Wn.2d 553, 463 P.2d 779 (1970).....	19-21
<i>State v. France</i> , 180 Wn.2d 809, 329 P.3d 864 (2014).....	28
<i>State v. Froehlich</i> , 197 Wn.App. 831, 391 P.3d 559 (Div. 2 2017).....	22
<i>State v. Gaddy</i> , 152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. Garcia–Salgado</i> , 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	31
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 147 Wn.App. 511, 195 P.3d 1017 (Div. 3 2008).....	15
<i>State v. Haack</i> , 88 Wn.App. 423, 958 P.2d 1001 (Div. 1 1997).....	21
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 179 Wn.App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (Div. 2 2014).....	40

<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996), overruled on other grounds by <i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70, 127 S.Ct. 649, 166 L.Ed.2d 482 (2006).....	37
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	23
<i>State v. Huft</i> , 106 Wn.2d 206, 720 P.2d 838 (1986).....	23, 26
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 55 Wn.2d 594, 349 P.2d 227 (1960).....	41
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017).....	28, 31
<i>State v. Jussila</i> , 197 Wn.App. 908, 392 P.3d 1108 (Div. 3 2017).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 728, 317 P.3d 1029 (2014).....	23
<i>State v. Kyllö</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	37
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 93 Wn.2d 638, 611 P.2d 638 (1980).....	20
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	15, 28
<i>State v. Makekau</i> , 194 Wn.App. 407, 378 P.3d 577 (Div. 2 2016).....	29
<i>State v. McKenna</i> , 91 Wn.App. 554, 958 P.2d 1017 (Div. 2 1998).....	38
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	16
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 187 Wn.App. 630, 350 P.3d 671 (Div. 1 2015).....	41
<i>State v. Neth</i> , 165 Wn.2d 177, 1986 P.3d 658 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>State v. O’Cain</i> , 108 Wn.App. 542, 31 P.3d 733 (Div. 1 2003).....	19-21
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn.App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (Div. 2 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 186 Wn.2d 85, 375 P.3d 664 (2016).....	28, fn. 10

*State v Rankin*, 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....16, fn. 5, 19, 20

*State v Reichenbach*, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....38, 40

*State v Rife*, 133 Wn.2d 140, 943 P.2d 266 (1997).....15

*State v Riley*, 34 Wn.App. 529, 633 P.2d 145 (1983).....26

*State v Salinas*, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....31

*State v Satterthwaite*, 186 Wn.App. 359, 344 P.3d 577  
(Div. 2 2015).....29, fn. 10

*State v Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....36

*State v Thein*, 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....22

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Carey v Musladin*, 549 U.S. 70, 127 S.Ct. 649, 166 L.Ed.2d 482 (2006)....37

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,  
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....27, 28, 36, 37

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)....15, 16, 18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....30

Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....fn.4

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 30

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES**

RCW 9A.56.068.....29

RCW 9A.56.140.....29

RCW9A.56.160.....29

RCW 9A.56.170.....29

RCW 46.04.010.....	fn. 6
RCW 46.04.620.....	fn. 6
RCW 46.04.670.....	fn. 6
RCW 46.16A.030.....	17
RCW 46.16A.200.....	fn. 6
RCW 46.16A.500.....	18
RCW 46.37.010.....	17
RCW 46.37.070.....	17
RCW 46.37.200.....	17
RCW 46.61.021.....	18
RCW 46.63.020.....	fn. 6

**WASHINGTON STATE RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

RAP 2.5.....	41
--------------	----

**WASHINGTON STATE SUPERIOR COURT CRIMINAL RULES**

CrR 3.5.....	1, 14, 15, 18, 41, 42
CrR 3.6.....	4, 23, 24, 26
